Financial Assets

Cash at Bank 10,054,547 – – – – 10,054,547

Short Term Deposits 40,500,000 – – – – 40,500,000

Derivative Financial Instruments 293,202 – – – – 293,202

Investments 104,284,438 – – – – 104,284,438

Mortgages and Loans 156,261,730 920,813 5,754,055 9,209,015 – 172,145,613

Receivables – – – – 2,431,734 2,431,734

311,393,917 920,813 5,754,055 9,209,015 2,431,734 329,709,534

Financial Liabilities

Derivative Financial Instruments 141,166 – – – – 141,166

Notes 50,000,000 – – – – 50,000,000

Debenture Stock / Savings Plan 58,358,673 19,282,705 15,623,669 24,205,330 – 117,470,377

Other Liabilities – – – – 8,416,250 8,416,250

108,499,839 19,282,705 15,623,669 24,205,330 8,416,250 176,027,793

48 MAS Annual Report 2014

MEDICAL ASSURANCE SOCIETY NEW ZEALAND LIMITED CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT continued …

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The table below looks at how a range of reasonably possible movements in key risk variables, with all other variables held
constant, can influence profit or loss and equity.

Impact on Profit and Equity

2014 2013
Risk Variable Movement  $  $

Insurance Risk:

Discount rate Increase by 1% 1,837,000 1,705,000

Decrease by 1% (1,935,000) (1,827,000)

Termination rates Increase by 10% 475,000 593,000

Decrease by 10% (538,000) (523,000)

Insurance risk exists relative to impacts on the provisioning for outstanding disability claims and the determination of the
policy liabilities at period end. Both movements in discounts rates and variations in termination rates can have a material
impact on profit and equity.

Market Risk:

Short term deposit rates Increase by 1% 265,000 364,000

Decrease by 1% (265,000) (364,000)

Bond interest rates Increase by 0.50% (248,000) (340,000)

Decrease by 0.50% 248,000 340,000

49

MAS is exposed to interest rate movements through investments in short term deposits, fixed interest and cash, as well as
through its lending operations where significant portions of both lending and borrowings are linked to the 90 day bank bill
rate. The sensitivity analysis for changes in the fair value of debt securities has been based on a 50bp movement in interest
rates at balance date across the average maturity of the portfolio, with all other variables held constant.

Impact on Profit and Equity

2014 2013
Risk Variable Movement  $  $

Unit prices Unit price increases by 10% 659,000 4,172,000

Unit price decreases by 10% (659,000) (4,172,000)

Currency Risk NZD appreciates by 10% against the USD (361,000) (474,000)

NZD depreciates by 10% against the USD 361,000 330,000

NZD appreciates by 10% against the AUD (348,000) (159,000)

NZD depreciates by 10% against the AUD 348,000 159,000

NZD appreciates by 10% against the EUR (84,000) –

NZD depreciates by 10% against the EUR 84,000 –

NZD appreciates by 10% against the GBP (288,000) –

NZD depreciates by 10% against the GBP 288,000 –

CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts of Assets and Liabilities have been classified into the categories defined in IAS 39 in the tables below.

Loans and Fair Value Other Total
Receivables through Profit Financial

or Loss Liabilities
$ $ $ $

31 March 2014

Financial Assets

Cash at Bank 8,254,084 – – 8,254,084

Short Term Deposits 28,500,000 – – 28,500,000

Investments – 135,369,844 – 135,369,844